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Dear shareholders,  

We are pleased to present the Management Report and Annual Accounts of 

Nacional de Reaseguros for 2018, the company's 79th financial year.

The macroeconomic scenario continued to be sound in 2018. Global growth 

was over 3.0% although, unlike 2017, the main economies, excluding the 

United States, deteriorated during the year. The US-China trade war and the 

tightening US monetary policy worsened the global risks balance, which led 

to a significant deterioration in market sentiment in the last months of the 

year and tumbling prices in the main stock market indexes.

In 2018, the Spanish economy, like that of the EU, continued growing more 

moderately than in previous periods, as reflected in the GDP slowdown, from 

3.0% in 2017 to 2.5%. Domestic demand contributed 2.9% to growth, like in 

2017, while foreign demand subtracted four tenths from GDP growth, i.e. half 

a percentage point less than in 2017. The Spanish tourism industry, which 

accelerated its growing trend with an overall annual increase of 6.3%, beat 

the record of visitors from other countries for the sixth year running, with 

82.8 million foreign tourists, nearly one million more than in 2017. All of this 

enabled Spain to maintain faster growth than the average of its neighbouring 

comparable countries.

The unemployment rate ended the year at 14.5% of the working population, 

improving the previous year's data. Annual inflation eased in the last few 

months, closing at 1.2%. 

The European economy's conditions can be considered to be sound, 

although greater expansion phases have been left behind. The eurozone grew 

only 1.8% in 2018, compared with 2.4% in 2017. Falling unemployment rates 
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and higher household incomes enabled private spending to be the driving 

force for development. 

The Spanish insurance sector had a turnover of 64.282 billion euros in 2018, 

i.e. 1.34% higher than the previous year. The general insurance lines grew by 

3.94%, faster than the Spanish economy; the economic deceleration has not 

yet been reflected in the insurance activity.

In global terms, after a difficult year in 2017, worldwide reinsurance ended 

2018 with a catastrophic loss which did not exceed the companies' tolerance 

limits, although the events which took place at the end of the year and 

the lengthening of the cycle, characterised by narrow margins once again, 

conditioned the earnings and prevented the shareholders from returning to 

attractive returns in many cases.

In that context, Nacional achieved a very positive performance from its 

business portfolio and was not affected by the significant rebound in natural 

events that affected the sector in the fourth quarter which, although far 

from the extraordinary circumstances in 2017, led to quite a high level of 

claims, making it the year with the fourth biggest impact for these reasons 

since records began. Since two thirds of the claims took place in the United 

States and no events occurred which significantly affected its risk portfolio in 

Europe, the Company did not suffer a large impact.

The main figures for Nacional de Reaseguros in 2018 are shown in the table 

below.

Sales of premiums increased by 2.1% to 567.5 million euros, continuing the 

growing portfolio diversification and capitalising on the growth opportunities 

based on the existing customer base.

Income grew overall by 1.1%, weighed down by lower financial returns 

which, as a result of the negative market performance, decreased by 28.2% 

with respect to 2017. The sharp fall in the value of most assets, mainly fixed-

income and equities, was the reason for the lower investment volume, which 

decreased by 0.7%, despite a 1.7% increase in accepted reinsurance deposits.

Equity rose by 7.4% to 350.6 million euros, maintaining its now long trend as 

the growing guarantor of the company's solvency.

Such overall figures show Nacional's soundness, the quality of its portfolio 

and the prudence in its reinsurance activity and investment policy. Once 

again, the rating agencies confirmed the Company's strength and the 

solvency of its project. AM Best maintained its 'A' rating with a stable outlook, 

while S&P Global Ratings upgraded its rating in July from 'A-' to 'A' with a 

stable outlook.

As a result of the earnings obtained, a substantial amount of profit was 

withheld, as in previous years, in the form of reserves of 24 million euros, 

after paying a dividend to our shareholders of 13 million euros.

We would like to invite you to consider all these aspects in greater depth in 

the following pages.

We are convinced that our solid foundations and strong project will allow 

us to continue providing good performance in all the aggregates and deliver 

satisfactory results once again in 2019.

This year we launched a new updated logo-trademark and corporate image 

with which we want to combine using the traditional values of Nacional de 

Reaseguros with its ability to adapt and open up to new times, guided by high 

technical rigour, solvency, flexibility and innovation.

We hope that the information offered here and the accounts put forward 

will merit your approval. We would like to thank our cedants for their 

indispensable trust, the team at Nacional de Reaseguros for their 

professionalism and commitment, and our shareholders for their ongoing 

and decisive support.



Main figures 2018 2018

Income Euros % Growth

Gross written premiums 567,500,876 2.1%

Investment result 13,798,147 -28.2%

Total income 581,299,023 1.1%

Investments   

Investments and cash 960,844,840 -1.1%

Reinsurance deposits 190,284,252 1.7%

Total investments 1,151,129,092 -0.7%

Equity   

Share capital 72,000,000 9.1%

Capital reserve (ex-dividend) 278,560,736 6.9%

Total own funds 350,560,736 7.4%

Results   

Gross results 47,658,900 15.9%

Income tax 10,690,000 18.6%

Profit after tax 36,968,900 15.1%

Attributable to   

Capital reserve 24,008,900 12.5%

Dividend 12,960,000 20.2%

% Dividend pay-out ratio 35,1%  

Rating   

A.M. Best  'A' stable outlook

S&P Global Ratings  'A' stable outlook

Solvency II   

Ratio of Admitted Equity over the Solvency 
Capital Required 

258,0%

    Bosch, Hieronymus. The Garden of Earthly Delights (detail), 1490-1500
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Technical  
and commercial aspects

Strategic Plan

Within the framework of its Strategic Plan, Nacional de Reaseguros continued 

with the master lines of its activity, focusing on maintaining its appetite for 

moderate risk through an underwriting policy with high technical rigour.

Once again, its priority efforts were devoted to maintaining and developing 

its strong position in the Spanish market. At the same time, it continued its 

consolidation process in Europe, where it applies a customer selection model 

based on balance and profitability in the medium and long term, and focusing 

reinsurance on value contribution based on the experience accumulated in 

the Spanish market and the growing knowledge of the specific features of 

each market.

Reinsurance premiums

Premium income amounted to 567.5 million euros, i.e. 2.1% higher than the 

previous year.

The Spanish market had a turnover of 379.4 million euros, i.e. 0.7% higher 

than the previous year. Premiums in the international markets grew overall by 

5.2% to 188.1 million euros.

Such business volumes reflect the objective of combining the leading position 

in the Spanish reinsurance market with sound expansion that favours growth 

in the coming years and generates high geographic dispersion.

Accepted reinsurance premiums 2018 2017 % Growth

Spain 379,425  376,688 0.7%

International 188,076 178,890 5.1%

Total 567,501 555,578 2.1%

(Data in thousand Euros)

Gross written premiums 2018 2017 % Growth

Personal Accidents & Health 37,586 40,050 -6.2%

Motor & TPL 100,663 98,392 2.3%

Fire & Multirriks 247,842 241,160 2.8%

Marine 49,585 50,382 -1.6%

Miscellaneous 41,685 37,877 10.1%

Total Non Life 477,361 467,861 2.0%

Life 90,140 87,717 2.8%

Total 567,501 555,578 2.1%

(Data in thousand Euros)

In 2018, Nacional de Reaseguros had 354 cedants of obligatory contracts, 

4,1% more than in the previous year. Of that total, 120 were in Spain while 

234 were located in other countries, mainly in Europe (227), The main 

cedants were in the Nordic countries (46), France (42), Germany, Austria and 

Switzerland (40 in total), and Italy (27),

By segment, there was growth in both Life insurance (+2,8%), with income 

amounting to 90,1 million euros, and in General insurance (+2,0%), with 

premium income totalling 477,4 million euros,

Split by line of business

Fire & Multirisks
43.7% (43.4%)

Motor & TPL
17.7% (17.7%)

PA & Health
6.6% (7.2%)

Life
15.9% (15.8%)

Miscellaneous
7.3% (6.8%)

Marine
8.7% (9.1%)

(Year 2017: 555,578 thousand Euros)

567,501
thousand Euros
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In the General insurance area. there was growth in Multirisks, Motor and 

General Third Party Liability, and Miscellaneous.

Multirisks recovered the growth trend (+2.8%). although the facultative 

business continued downwards as a result of the restrictive acceptance 

policy of the last few years aimed at obtaining a portfolio with greater balance 

and lower volatility in a highly accentuated soft market situation, especially 

regarding large industrial risks, where the Company's presence has been 

drastically reduced. The increases came mainly from a greater presence 

among cedants already in the portfolio, enabling the company to improve its 

participations or enter into new contracts and supplement its quality service 

by collaborating in facultative risks.

The rise in Motor insurance income (+2.5%) was due to an increase in the 

price of reinsurance in the Spanish portfolio as a result of adapting to the new 

scale, which has now been renewed for the fourth time.

General Third Party Liability grew moderately (+1.6%). with progress in several 

programmes to offset the disappearance of contracts due to M&A activity.

In the Miscellaneous area, Engineering, with premiums amounting to 14.4 

million euros, overcame the economic crisis and returned to strong growth 

(+35.9%). The Credit and Surety business contributed 26.3 million euros in 

premiums, with a 2% increase with respect to the previous year.

Two business lines decreased. One was Marine, where the soft market 

situation and poor earnings in recent years required a repositioning, especially 

in the facultative segment, which has always had a significant weight in this 

area. The annual decrease was 1.6%.

The other was Health insurance, where a large premium contract, of over 6 

million euros, ended since the cedant met its objectives. That cancellation led 

to a year-on-year decrease of 24% in income and dragged down Personal 

Accidents and Health by 6.2%, despite excellent performance by Personal 

Accidents (+15.8%), which exceeded 20.8 million euros in premium income 

during the year.

In Life insurance, the company improved its participation in several contracts 

in the Spanish market and obtained new businesses in other European 

markets, especially France, where interesting opportunities are being 

detected in this business line and are expected to be consolidated in the 

coming years. The growing possibility of providing certain services and tools 

in other languages is opening up new doors in a business line where the 

cedants' reinsurance decisions tend to be based mainly on the added value 

that each reinsurer can bring to improve the product offering and the risk 

assessment ability.

Geographical split

Spain 
66.9% (67.8%)

Nordic
3.0% (4.2%)Benelux

0.5% (0.3%)
UK
0.5% (0.4%)

Portugal
3.6% (3.0%)

Italy
6.7% (8.0%)

France
9.2% (8.5%)

Dach
6.3% (5.3%)

Others
3.2% (2.5%)

33.1%
of premium from  
the international division 
in 2018

(Year 2017: 32,2% from the international division)
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In general, as stated in our 2017 annual report, growth in the international 

business focused on the obligatory contracts, thus favouring stable relations 

with the cedants, a longterm approach and a greater earnings balance.

The following table shows the portfolio breakdown for the domestic and 

international business, plus details of the relative weighting of each line in 

both geographical areas in comparison with the Company’s overall portfolio

Gross written premiums 
2018

Spain % of total International % of total Total

Personal Accidents & Health 18,324 3.2%  19,262 3.4% 37,586 

Motor & TPL 60,830 10.7%  39,833 7.0% 100,663 

Fire & Multirriks 171,324 30.2%  76,518 13.5% 247,842 

Marine 29,775 5.2%  19,810 3.5% 49,585 

Miscellaneous 34,561 6.1%  7,124 1.3% 41,685 

Total Non Life  314,814 55.5% 162,547 28.6% 477,361 

Life 64,611 11.4%  25,529 4.5% 90,140 

Total  379,425 66.9%  188,076 33.1% 567,501 
(Data in thousand Euros)

Spain is the main market for Nacional de Reaseguros. With 379.4 million 

euros it accounts for over two thirds of the total accepted premiums.  

The domestic market's main role reflects the Company's vocation and the 

permanent priority given to the resource allocation and planning processes.

The International business continues to be gradually reinforced and now 

represents 33.1% of the total. The main challenge of Nacional de Reaseguros 

in the last few years has been to efficiently combine the traditional business 

from Spain with the more diverse European business, the specific features 

of each market and with a degree of catastrophic risk that is clearly higher 

than that assumed in the local market as a result of the role of the Insurance 

Compensation Consortium.

The main country in the international portfolio is France, which accounts for 

9.2% of the income of Nacional de Reaseguros with premiums totalling 52.4 

million euros. It has a strong presence in that market, both with representative 

entities in its ranking and with the Mutual companies, a subsector that is 

highly developed in that country and where there are still good opportunities 

to reinforce its position every year.

Italy is decreasing in importance, representing 6.7% of the year's total 

premiums, and amounted to 38.1 million euros. As a result of the negative 

earnings in some areas such as Marine and the Agriculture businesses, 

exposure to certain companies and contracts has been cut back.

The increase in the central European countries, grouping Germany, Austria 

and Switzerland, has been substantial. Premiums rose to 36 million euros 

and there are a good number of options waiting to be put into practice in the 

forthcoming renewals.

Other countries, which account for less than 5% of the Company's total, 

include two very different markets. In Portugal, despite its leading position, 

the few insurers and the entry of new shareholders in the main groups do 

not allow or make us foresee easy growth in the near future. In the Nordic 

countries, there is a very positive performance in the number of cedants, 

although for the time being guided by prudence and based on small 

participations which will help us to have better knowledge of the reality of 

those markets. 

     

Joaquín Sorolla y Bastida, Children on the beach, 1909
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Retention: Underwriting premiums and provisions

The Company continued with its philosophy to underwrite business by 

focusing on retention. It maintained the retrocession programmes adapted 

to the portfolio needs with the aim of reducing the volatility and impacts of 

intensity which may randomly affect certain insurance lines.

With a 79.4% retention rate, the retained premiums amounted to 450.4 million 

euros, i.e. 1.5% more than in 2017.

In addition to equity, the underwriting provisions guarantee the liabilities 

assumed in the reinsurance business and, therefore, they contribute to 

the Company's solvency. In 2018, the underwriting provisions for retention 

totalled 760.7 million euros: 635.7 million euros for the General insurance lines 

(176% of the retained premiums in these areas) and 125.0 million euros in Life 

insurance (140.1% of the retained premiums).

Underwriting results

Net underwriting profit amounted to 40.5 million euros, i.e. a 9.0% profitability, 

far exceeding the previous year's 6.3%.  

Net technical results 2018 % 2017 %

Personal Accidents & Health 3,318 9.8% 6,057 16.9%

Motor & TPLl 7,710 8.2% 6,061 6.5%

Fire & Multirriks 15,498 9.3% 2,090 1.2%

Marine -6,388 -18.3%  460 1.5%

Miscellaneous 10,841 34.9% 4,878 16.5%

Total Non Life 30,979 8.6% 19,546 5.5%

Life 9,475 10.6% 8,426 9.8%

Total  40,454 9.0%  27,972 6.3%
(Data in thousand Euros)

All the insurance segments, except Marine, delivered profitability: General 

insurance 8.6% and Life insurance 10.6%. Both rates were an improvement 

on the previous year, although the margin was narrower in General insurance, 

which suffered the impact of some extraordinary catastrophic events in 2017.

The largest contribution to profit came from Multirisks, the segment with the 

highest volume of premiums in the portfolio. The improvement on the 1.2% 

in 2017 stemmed from better general performance of claims and the minor 

importance of catastrophe claims compared with the year before. Unlike in 

2017, the Company was not significantly affected by natural catastrophes. 

In the Miscellaneous segment, there was very positive performance by 

Engineering, where the claims rate was low and provisions performed 

superbly, and Credit and Surety, where the positive cycle continued with 

16.7% profitability.

Premiums and Technical Provisions
(Million  Euros)

100

2017

444 450

755 761

2018

200

300

Retained 
premiums

Retained 
premiums

Retained 
technical provisions

Retained 
technical provisions

400 

500

600

700

800
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Once again, General Third Party Liability delivered a magnificent 68.8% 

profitability, while Motor insurance suffered a negative profitability of 8.9% as a 

result of the new scale in Spain and a bad year in several European markets, 

such as France and Portugal.

The negative profitability in Marine (-18.3%) was due to the fact that several 

major claims coincided in various markets, including Spain. The restructuring 

measures applied in recent years and the rigorous underwriting and business 

renewal policy should enable this segment to return in the coming years to the 

profit achieved in 2017.

As usual, Life insurance delivered a positive growing profitability (10.6%), and 

development continued to be prioritised in both the domestic market, being 

highly involved in promoting the cedants' direct business, and the European 

markets, where the proposed added value aimed at attracting new customers 

is starting to bear fruit in some of them.

In short, the portfolio achieved a combined ratio of 91.0%, improving from the 

93.7% of the previous year and significantly below the combined ratio for the 

reinsurance industry, which was highly impacted by the catastrophic events 

which took place in the fourth quarter mainly in the United States and Japan.

In Spain, the underwriting profitability was 11.1%, better than the previous 

year (10.2%), while the international business returned to positive data, with 

3.8% after -2.2% in 2017, owing mainly to the catastrophe claims which 

affected several markets.

Among the main markets which provided positive profitability, the Central 

European countries (Germany. Austria and Switzerland) delivered 17.4% 

while France, its leading international market, generated 6.9%. Although 

more modest because of their business volume, the following also provided 

interesting contributions: the Nordic countries (3.5%), Benelux (27.9%) and 

Rest of Europe (9.7%), namely the Czech Republic, Poland and Andorra.

Italy improved its results since it narrowed its negative profitability to 2.8% 

from 7.2% in 2017 as a result of an adjustment to the participations made 

in that market. Portugal experienced catastrophic events for the second 

year running, including Hurricane Leslie in 2018, which, together with poor 

performance by Motor insurance, generated negative results for the market of 

over 2 million euros.

As a result of that turnaround in the international business which is restoring 

the sequence of positive results of the years before 2017 and in combination 

with the risk renewal and underwriting measures focused on more moderate 

exposure and lower volatility in the industrial facultative segments and Marine 

areas, the earnings in the coming years should be favourable and sound. 

Nacional's consolidation in those markets and its accumulated experience 

are clearly favourable for selecting cedants and business lines to support the 

medium- and long-term profitability strategy.

Net technical results 2018 2017

Spain 11.1% 10.2%

International 3.8% -2.2%

Total 9.0% 6.3%
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Financial aspects

Economic situation and market performance

One of the most difficult years in recent financial history was 2018. The 

brilliant start in January was wiped out by an accumulation of crises and 

uncertainties which prevented European investors from obtaining returns, 

especially in the fourth quarter.

Across the Atlantic, the doubts also weakened the US stock markets, whose 

three main indicators went from celebrating record highs to enduring negative 

returns in December.

During 2018, the stock and fixed-income markets also witnessed strong 

tensions for different reasons: the 100 basis point interest rate rise by the 

Fed; the US-China trade war; the uncertainties in the automobile sector due 

to the new emissions regulations; the Italian government's budget battle with 

the European Union; the complex Brexit negotiation process; the political 

crises in Spain, which led to an unexpected change of government; the yellow 

vest crisis in France; the crisis generated by the Argentine peso and Turkish 

lira, etc.

Most of the main stock markets ended the year with the decade's worst 

result: the Eurostoxx 50 and S&P 500 lost 11.3% and 4.4%, respectively, in 

2018. The Spanish blue-chip index, the Ibex 35, fell nearly 15%.

In the debt markets, the protagonist was Italy, whose 10-year bond yield 

reached 3.8% in mid-October and fell to 2.75% at year-end. Conversely. 

the credit spreads of the other main European countries performed superbly 

which, together with the German bond performance, favoured positive yields 

in these types of assets.

Fixed-income suffered significant value losses as a result of the widening 

credit spreads during the year, as can be seen in the iTraxx Europe index, 

which ended the year with nearly double the level at the start of 2018.

There is wide consensus that the main concern is that there are signs that 

the global economy is slowing down, as evidenced in the downgrade of the 

global GDP growth forecasts by two-tenths, but which will still continue to 

grow with the structural trend by 3.7%.

Underwriting earnings

The profit and loss account combines the net underwriting result with the 

financial profit and expenses attributed to the insurance lines. The result 

amounted to 43.3 million euros, i.e. 22.9% higher than the previous year.

The next table shows the data by insurance line:

Technical and financial results 2018 2017

Personal Accidents & Health 3,372 6,346 

Motor & TPLl 9,527 9,029 

Fire & Multirriks 15,849 3,941 

Marine -6,302  903 

Miscellaneous 11,596 6,231 

Total Non Life 34,042  26,450 

Life 9,261 8,777 

Total  43,303 35,227 
 (Data in thousand Euros)

  
José de Ribera,  

Jacob's dream (detail), 1639
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The following diagram shows the weighting of the various assets after 

breaking down the composition of participations in investment funds. 

In Spain, the GDP growth estimates for 2018 continue to show signs of 

stable growth of 2.5%, higher than the average for the eurozone (+1.8%). The 

Spanish GDP growth is expected to perform within the gradual slowdown 

trend in the coming years.

The unemployment rate in Spain continued to perform positively (14.5% in 

2018) and this trend is expected to continue. 

Inflation is expected to remain the same since there are no signs of a rebound 

in inflationary pressure.

Investment composition and strategy

At 31 December 2018, the Company's investments amounted to 1.1511 billion 

euros. The composition and trends in assets are shown in the following table:

Investment  2018 2017

Long term fixed income 512,432 580,065

Short term fixed income 56,926 20,786

Investment funds 324,009 303,299

Real Estate 10,788 10,999

Shares 56,690 56,839

Reinsurance Deposits 190,284 187,027

Total Investment portfolio 1,151,129   1,159,016   

 (Data in thousand Euros)

Investments by Nacional are characterised by a management style that aims 

to control risk, in line with the terms of its Investment Policy, and optimising 

the risk-return tradeoff within a conservative risk appetite profile. 

Investment portfolio 2018

(Year 2017: 1,159 mill Euros)

Real Estate
0.9% (0.9%)

Shares
4.9% (4.9%)

Equities
9.6% (8.8%)

Fixed income
56.9% (59.1%)Money market

11.1% (10.1%)

Reinsurance deposits
16.5% (16.1%)

1,151.1
mill EUR 2018
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General expenses and human resources

General expenses amounted to 6.5 million euros in 2018, so the expense-to-

premium ratio was a moderate 1.15%. This confirms that our Company is a 

reinsurer with the highest levels of efficiency. 

Based on a highly-qualified, balanced and engaged team, over recent 

years Nacional de Reaseguros has been gradually adapting its workforce 

to decisively meet the new needs created by its international diversification 

strategy.

Although the team is intentionally small or perhaps for that very reason, we 

take special care in the recruitment process, training and career development 

of our collaborators. We also endeavour to maintain an efficient demanding 

and pleasant working environment so that employees can achieve goals while 

maintaining a work-life balance.

We would like to expressly acknowledge here the quality and dedication of 

our staff.

Corporate social responsibility

In 2018, in the field of social responsibility, Nacional de Reaseguros made an 

economic contribution to Fundación Carlos Sunyer. That foundation channels 

the corporate social responsibility projects aimed at social improvement in 

the business environment and at its own philanthropic projects, including 

volunteering activities.

Environmental policy

While we understand that reinsurance is not a particularly polluting activity, 

as far as possible, we aim to be aware of our responsibility towards the 

environment that belongs to us all.

For several years, we have been submitting voluntarily to an external 

assessment of the company’s environmental impact. Based on its 

conclusions, we undertake to foster active management leading to energy 

savings and preserving our scarce natural resources.

Within a stable asset structure, reinsurance deposits increased throughout 

the year as a consequence of the terms of contracts. On the other hand, 

investments in public debt and fixed-income securities decreased by 2% 

over the previous year. Investments in monetary assets slightly increased with 

respect to the previous year due to the current financial market situation.

The main features of the investment portfolio are as follows:

•  International diversification both in direct positions and through investment 

funds

•  Investment grade ratings for fixed-income securities

•  Preference for the liquidity and flexibility of active management

•  Conservative valuation criteria

Regarding the geographical location of investments, the aim is clearly to 

diversify, especially among issuers of both fixed-income and equities in 

developed economies. That investment strategy is necessary for maintaining 

high levels of quality and certainty.

Financial returns

Within the aforementioned political and financial situation, net income from the 

investment structure explained above generated a book profit of 13.8 million 

euros, lower than in 2017 (19.6 million euros). The difference between both 

results is due to the factors stated in the "Economic situation and market 

performance" section.

The book profit represents a 1.2% return on assets, which increases to 1.4% 

if we do not consider the interest on reinsurance deposits, which are a low-

earning asset, reflecting the current low interest rate environment.
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Solvency

The Solvency II rules were in force with full effects for the second year in 

2017.

Nacional de Reaseguros applies the standard formula for calculating the 

solvency capital requirement in all the risk modules and sub-modules.

In line with that standard formula, the ratio between eligible own funds and 

the solvency capital requirement at 31 December 2017 was 256.5%, so it 

easily met the capital requirements.

At the date of presenting these accounts, the company is working on the 

Solvency II rules for 2018 and we can reveal that the results will be in line with 

those of the previous year.

The report on the company’s financial position and solvency will be published 

within the regulatory period.

Rating

In 2018, S&P Global Ratings upgraded the rating for Nacional de Reaseguros 

to 'A' with a stable outlook.

In September 2018, AM Best confirmed its 'A' rating for the company's 

solvency.

Capital and reserves

At 31 December 2018, the paid-up capital amounted to 72 million euros, after 

an increase of 6 million euros paid out of reserves in June that year. 

The Company’s policy of increasing its resources through self-financing has 

been a constant feature at Nacional. Over ten years, the carrying amount of 

the company’s equity increased from 146.8 million euros at 2009 year-end 

to 350.6 million euros at 2018 year-end. That figure represents 73.5% of the 

retained premiums, which has been cushioned by the strong increase in the 

retention volume since 2017.

The diagram shows the trend in this figure over the last ten years.
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Earnings and proposed distribution

After reducing the pre-tax profit of 47.7 million euros to provide for income 

tax amounting to 10.7 million euros, net profit totalled 37.0 million euros, i.e. 

15.1% higher than in the previous year.

That profit represents 6.5% of premiums and 11.2% of equity.

We propose the following distribution of earnings:

To legal reserves 1,200,000.00

To capitalisation reserves (*) 2,013,412.38

To free reserves 20,795,487.68

To shareholders (dividends) 12,960,000.00

Total earnings available for distribution 36,968,900.06

(Data in Euros)

The proposed dividend amounts to 35.1% of earnings. as follows:

• applied to shares 1 to 12,000,000

• 1.08 euros per share. i.e. 18% of the nominal price of 6 euros

•  20.2% more than the year before

•  3.9% of initial equity.

We are pleased to have obtained very positive results once again and this will 

enable us to reward our shareholders, strengthen the Company’s solvency 

and increase its equity value.  

*  Note: the proposed provision to the “capitalisation reserve” is because Nacional de Reaseguros 
is entitled to reduce its income tax base by the amount corresponding to 10% of the increase in 
equity during the period, by virtue of the terms of article 25 of Act 27/2014 of 27 November.
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